Touc[hbdérd% @ Hitachi Software Engineering Co., Ltd.

205 Westwood Ave, Long Branch, NJ 07740
Phone: 866-94 BOARDS (26273) / (732)-222-1511
Fax: (732)-222-7088 | E-mail: salesiitouchboards.com

2 'l @ BEH BEH BEHE BEH = =

StarBoard

StarBoard Software 8.0 User's Guide



ronel.retuya
tb-logo

http://www.touchboards.com/

4 Introduction

Welcome to Hitachi Software StarBoard Software 8.0. StarBoard is a large-screen monitor for PCs
and visual equipment, that also serves as an interactive whiteboard which can be written on
directly or controlled through a PC.

@ About this Guide

The StarBoard Software 8.0 User’s Guide is a tutorial for StarBoard Software 8.0, which is a utility
program for StarBoard.

This Guide describes general usage procedures.

For information about installation, see the StarBoard Software Installation Guide. For more
information about StarBoard Software’s functions, see the StarBoard Software 8.0 Online Help.
For information on how to operate StarBoard, see the included User’s Guide.

4 System Requirements

The minimum system requirements for using StarBoard Software are:

e CPU: Pentium 1l 300 MHz or faster (Pentium Il 800 MHz recommended)

* Free hard drive space: 300 MB or more

¢ RAM: 128 MB or more (256 MB recommended)

¢ Display colors: High Color (16 bit) or more

¢ Operating system (OS): Windows 2000/XP/Vista

* Software required: Internet Explorer 6.0/7.0, PowerPoint 2000/2002/2003/2007, DirectX 9.0c
¢ CD-ROM or DVD drive

¢ Other: Video card that includes hardware overlay (when using video function)

Pentium 4 1.8 GHz or more and RAM 512 MB or more are required for movie or network feature.

StarBoard Software functions and procedures are described in this Guide with reference to a
computer running Windows XP (Service Pack 2).

# Disclaimer

Hitachi Software Engineering Co., Ltd. assumes no liability and makes no guarantees, either
explicit or implicit, with respect to the information presented in this User’s Guide.

Furthermore, Hitachi Software Engineering makes no guarantees with respect to specific usage
objectives, and makes absolutely no guarantees with respect to product value and compliance.
All Hitachi Software Engineering products presented in this User’s Guide are to be sold or licensed
as per current procedures.

Users who have purchased the abovementioned products shall bear the expense of all required
services, repairs, and damages occurring as a result of defects in these products, as well as direct
or indirect losses (including profit losses and losses of needed information) resulting from product
defects.

Unauthorized reproduction or transfer of the contents of this document, in part or in entirety, is
forbidden.

The contents of this document are subject to change in the future without notice.

Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the contents of this document. However, if
you discover any errors or anything that seems strange, please notify the dealer where you
purchased your product.

Irrespective of the above terms, Hitachi Software Engineering assumes no liability for any loss of
data or the like obtained from operating this product.

€ Product Warranty Stipulation

The warranty on this product is limited to usage in your state.

@ Trademarks

Windows, Windows Vista, Internet Explorer, PowerPoint, DirectX, and Windows Media are
registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries. LEAD
and LEADTOOLS are registered trademarks of LEAD Technologies, Inc.

ritePen, riteForm and EverNote are registered trademarks of EverNote Corporation.

All other trademarks or registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners. In
addition, all data appearing in the product, in sample files, and the like are fictitious and bear no
relations to any actual corporations or persons.

All Rights Reserved. Copyright 2004, 2007, Hitachi Software Engineering Co., Ltd.




page

2

Table of Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Chapter 6

StarBoard Software Welcome SCreen ...cceeeceecececcecececceccccccescccecescscescsce 3
StarBoard Software ToOoIbaAr .ccccccccecececcecececcececccceccccececcsseccscssescssescsccse 4
Writing Text on StarBoard.....ccccceececcecsececsecscsscsecsesscsessesscsessessssessesesse 5
POWERFUL PRESENTATION 7
DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD 10
MOVIE — ACTION AND REACTION 14
Useful functions in StarBoard SOftWAre.....cceeecececcecececcececcccecccceccsccccee 16
@ Document PAckager ..c.ceeecceecseccseccseccsecssossecssecsessssssesssssssssssessssssesssssssesssess 16
@ User Profile c.cccecececceecceecseecseccsecssecssesssecsscssesssesssessssssesssesssesssessssssesssesssssssnss 18
INAEX ceceerececcececcececccceseccesecescsseccssesescssescssssecsssessssssessssesessssessssssesssss 20

StarBoard Software 8.0



Chapter 1

StarBoard Software Welcome screen

Whether you want to show a slideshow, use the interactive whiteboard, play a movie, or
have a teleconference, everything in StarBoard starts from the welcome screen.

Four Task Menus

7

4

Select file

To open files such as Microsoft
Office documents (Word, Excel,
PowerPoint) and image or
movie files.

Teleconference
To hold a teleconference.
(Not described in this Guide.)

External Video device
To display movie clips on StarBoard
when DV is connected to your
computer.

Interactive whiteboard
To use whiteboard functions. You can

choose from a wide range of
templates in the library and colourful

pen types.

1 Main

Returns to the main menu (this screen)
from other screens, such as the Saved
Data.

2 Saved Data

Displays a list of data (meeting notes or
lecture notes) created with StarBoard
Software.

Saved Data

[Owner [LastUpdated [Tite
 Rebort 2004105230529 Presentation

3 Favourites

Displays a list of files archived in advance
as documents.

Favourites

Type
& ©Presentation File Folder

4 Settings

Displays StarBoard Software settings
menu.

[Settings] contains the following three
submenus.

* Pen Settings

* Calibration (see page 19)

* Options

[Options] allows you to configure
preferences. See the online help for more
information on changing settings.

5 Help

Displays Online Help.

See the online help for information on
more advanced usage and useful
functions of StarBoard Software.

6 PC Operations

Switches to your computer’s desktop
screen. The computer can be controlled
directly from StarBoard.

7 Background
Changes the background image for the
main menu (this screen).

8 Exit

Exits StarBoard Software.

Chapter 1 StarBoard Software Welcome screen

@)
=
1Y)
=
=3
o]
-
-




Chapter 1

You can perform all actions on StarBoard using

StarBoard Software Toolbar the toolbar.

Toolbar ' Frequently used items can be added on the toolbar.
(Default setting for the whiteboard mode) ' — ' A useful approach is to set up the required tools (red pen, templates, etc.) prior to you presentation or a
teleconference.

Chapter 1

m
[=™
=3

9 Network
]

o
i
o
o

Synchronous

Presenter

l#]

IMember list

H Change layout

_J

Document

Paste in M5-OFfice Document

i

Ungroup

Open Link

Q
ol | BN

Edit: Text

©06060606
WWWWWWWW

S

To delete a previously added
icon, drag and drop it off the
toolbar.

To add frequently used icons,
drag and drop them onto the
toolbar from the menu or
submenus.

When you touch When you touch the Itis useful to register [Recently
StarBoard button, the menu, a submenu :‘Eed |tem2 on ;he tf";'b;r when
menu appears. appears. e same function is to be

executed repeatedly.

* The actual tool bar may differ in some areas.

StarBoard Software 8.0 4



Chapter 1 -

o o The starting point for using StarBoard is
er'l'l ng TeX'l' on S'l'CI I"BOCI I"d recording information on the whiteboard as

digital data.

Three StarBoard pens n Starting StarBoard Software o
)
: =
StarBoard has three different pens. Select [Start] > [(All) Programs] > :-E-
p [StarBoard Software], then click —_
en
This pen can be used just like an ordinary pen. You can choose the desired colour [StarBoard Software].
and line width.

Pointer-pen

The Pointer-pen works as a laser pointer during your presentations and movies.
you can draw free lines on the screen like the pen. A line disappears when another
line is drawn. Therefore the Pointer-pen is suited for temporary writing, and to put

marks where you want viewers to focus on. E Select [Inl'eracl'ive Whiteboard]

Intelli-pen

The Intelli-pen can also be used to draw free lines. In addition, shapes such as ' i
circles and squares are automatically adjusted. The Intelli-pen includes intelligent 1“ &
functions such screen scrolling and handling objects. 74

#

See the online help for more information on using this pen.

Touch [Interactive whiteboard] on the
StarBoard main menu.

w EA N\

Tool Indicator |7//\\_/

Three icons in the [Tool Indicator] screen =——— - / =

show you the current setting of the pen i e i

point and the two buttons on your L T o O

electronic pen. Mmiﬂ Edit . OPen the C|ICkIngth|S part \-‘.._] H

You can change them to other items in CEJ e |1e)] etk o o minimizes/ \77‘1

the tool menu of StarBoard toolbar, if £ (7| occumerss + el whiteboard screen maximizes the

necessary. gt seranas o+ || A0l e and display 'Ilhe toolpar. Minimize

AR
‘ im Exit

(When using an F-type board, the :l
Hovering tool can be set for the side
buttons.)

StarBoard toolbar

AVAN
R

&

Clicking this part
displays the tool
menu.

See page 4 for more
information on the
tool menu.

L

A

5 Chapter 1 Writing Text on StarBoard



Chapter 1

6 Writing Text on StarBoard

LIl ° LIl o . L
- Writing text with the handwriting pen Changing pen colour and line width
3 Select [Pen] to enter text. These pen colour and width settings will also apply the next time the program is
- p 8 pply prog
= _ _ started.
6 Select the If you make a ...select the eraser and

Ql == || handwriting pen mistake, .... w = | erase your error. [Change Width] [Pen Palette]
and handwrite on LBC 7o o You can adjust line width NS———— &I The desired pen colour can be
StarBoard. Y X ) 9 / ﬁ with the slide bar. selected. / {2
ﬂr e\ giraser @ Three different width (thin, List |
g | | medium, and thick) are
available.
/ E | Color Palette 1 . |i

] PN ESTENE
2 1AAA ]
AAAAAL]

A Star A stz o
Boads mj’ﬁmd O

Eraser
L3 Ll o
To erase everything you have written, SaVIng Data and CIOSlng flle
select Clear.
/ HINT!
HINT! Select [Exif] - Once a data is saved by selecting
i § Leld Save], you can open it from [Saved

Select [Edif] > [Undo] to restore the G - When the [Save confirmation] 1| reas  # / oy [Data] ]orz/ the mair:)menu. [
immediately previous work state. ;I*« = _ dialog box appears, if you EI o - List |

R 2 v touch [Discard], the whiteboard o] . Confirmation

s Iz will close and the main menu et £t o

{ V& will be displayed again. et etworc

i;"*" /15 EI Documents ¢ Ifr ﬂ] Till Fresentation

2 - it - —

: e ale P

r’F! - - I |] P _TH Save Discard Cancel

EREEE LR

StarBoard Software 8.0 6



Chapter 2
POWERFUL PRESENTATION y 4

Thomas Hitachi, who works at the branch office, is scheduled to give a

presentation at a new business conference to be held at the main office. Suving a PowerPoint file to a USB memory
Thomas first created a PowerPoint file on his computer at the branch office, device

and saved the file to a USB memory device. . - . .
In the main office presentation room, he will use a computer which is used Save a PowerPoint file containing a slideshow to a USB memory device.

exclusively with StarBoard.

ANV

HINT!

A USB memory device is a recording device
which is connected to USB port on the
computer. Once the device is inserted in a
USB port, it is indicated as “Removable
disk” in “My Computer”. Now data can be
saved to it just as you would save data to a
floppy disk.

Now it's Thomas’s turn to give his presentation.

Connecting a USB memory device to a
StarBoard dedicated computer

Powerful presentation

Branch

¢ _dey)

Head Office

Powerful presentation

Powerful presentation

7 Chapter 2 POWERFUL PRESENTATION



Chapter 2

Chapter 2

POWERFUL PRESENTATION

Starting StarBoard Software

Select [Select File] from the main menu.

A [Annotation on] dialog box is displayed, prompting you to select the file type.

HINT!

When the USB memory device is
connected to the computer, a dialog box
appears with the following message:
“Would you open a file in the USB
memory?”. Select [Yes] to display a list of
files and folders saved on the USB memory
device on the Windows Explorer screen.

n Select [PowerPoint slide-show]

Open [Removable disk] from the file selection screen and select the file saved in

step Il

Controlling slides through the toolbar

Touch [Next Page] to advance through the slides.

4

HINT!
The [Spotlight] function (see page 19) can
be used to enhance your presentations.

Thomas has returned to an earlier slide in order to show previous

articles again.

H Starting the slideshow

The title slide of PowerPoint file is displayed on the screen.
When a PowerPoint file is opened, icons on the toolbar automatically changes to
a combination suitable for PowerPoint slideshows.

g Presentation

Opening a desired slide from the page list

Select ([View] >) [Page List] from the StarBoard toolbar to display a list of
PowerPoint slides. Now you can select the desired slide and easily move

between slides.

Double-click
the slide

BT

gl &] 1D

NN

JE(E)
=

[

Thomas has written some text on a slide in order to supplement

his presentation.

StarBoard Software 8.0




9

Save s The [Save As] screen is displayed. Make

Writing text on a Slide s( [ Femavable Disk (E] =] ) o BB sure [Save in] is set to the removable drive,
You can write text or draw shapes directly on a slide, just as you would write on then change [Save as type] to html and
touch [Save].

hiteboard.
a whiteboar Select [Exit] from the StarBoard toolbar.

HINT! B
Introduction To check the pen settings, touch [Tool Fienane ([Prsertaion ) B
{/ Indicator] on the StarBoard toolbar (see Save as bype: e Cyal = ancel
ate the purpose of th ussion page 5). e ___J|

This allows you to check and change the

= Identify yourself
: pen tip and button settings.

¢ 9ydeyd

To create a report at a later time, remember to save the notes or
other data in the presentation to the USB memory device, and
take the device with you.

Now let’s try saving a slideshow with notes created during the N M
presentation. vl

LA
O
aill

New

Powerful presentation

=
T

Ending a presentation

Now save the notes and slides, which were written on during the presentation, as
an html file on the removable disk.

B Touch [Page List].
Select [Save] > [Export to a file] from the
[Page list] screen.

9 Chapter 2 POWERFUL PRESENTATION



Chapter 3
] O DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD

‘2 John Hitachi is the project leader for a new product.

He has decided to assemble the project team members and hold a sales
A strategy meeting on the new product.

Start StarBoard Software

Select [Interactive whiteboard] from the main menu.
A new blank page appears on the screen.

Chapter 3

John has written the meeting agenda on StarBoard.

Write text with the pen

See page 5 for information on how to use the pen.

572672004 7:46AM7

171
, NEW FEATURES

PR oMOoT! oM SC HEDULE
[

o PROJ

StarBoard Software 8.0 10




John has moved some previously written text in order to write
down the various opinions of the project team members.

Then, John has moved the items starting with item 2 to a blank

area.

Moving text

Select [Edit] > [Select] from the StarBoard toolbar. The pen changes to an arrow
shape. When it touches text that has been input, the text can be moved.

e

e~

( BES

At

=
=]

copy.

e

) pekete

EE

&
kal

I

OF

AEa

B

NN NL

. PKDMoTI(J)V N

pROJEC

HEDULE

7\

Screen scrolling

Select [Tools] > [Intelli-pen] from the StarBoard toolbar. When the Intelli-pen is
left idle for some length of time while touching StarBoard, the pen shape
changes to a hand shape. The board scrolls as the cursor moves.

NNRN

T & gk

-
-
-
-

+

v coeumens <[y
.
i s+

£l

e
I

eEV

voTIoN S

- TEAM MEMBER/ROLE

Next, the project team discussed the schedule.

There was no more blank area on the screen, so John scrolled the

screen.

HINT!

* The screen can be scrolled by selecting [View] > [Scroll] from the StarBoard toolbar.

* The range of the currently displayed sheet changes when [View] > [Navigation]
is selected from the StarBoard toolbar. In addition, it is possible to move to any
area by touching it.

¢ Intelli-pen has a number of other useful functions besides scrolling. See the
StarBoard Software online help for details.

John has opened a new blank page and placed clipart on it.

Chapter 3 DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD

| FEATURES

e Lighfweijﬁf

panced N etworking Fe!tu.rr.s
a =

il @ (Y

Usa.billf)/ /m,brare
a

@

¢ 1dydeyd




el
uN

Chapter 3

Akl  Chapter 3
DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD

Adding a blank page

Select [Documents] > [New blank page] from the StarBoard toolbar. A new
blank page will be added.

5/26/2004 7:46AM "

2/2

n Adding cliparts

Select [Tools] > [Clip Art] from the StarBoard toolbar.

The [Clipart palette] screen is displayed. When a clipart has been selected, you

can move the pen to place the clipart on the blank page.
Select [Select], then touch the clipart with the electronic pen. After the pointer

changes to a hand shape, you can move the clipart. When you touch the Menu¥|

shown next to the clipart, a pulldown menu appears. You can select items such

as “Delete” from the menu.

[/ en
| ntepen
=
3 roer
J
262 cobr patie
=] e i ﬂ =
] objectproerty
LO. | pmiaere. i‘ cue
||E; cioat ﬂ Duplcate

£ peies

=l % &
Edit | Close | ‘ =
&I Align +
.

4 17| stack order
©.| Object Property

Now the team will discuss the future schedule. John has added
a linear paper template and written the plans for each team

member on it.

Adding a template

Select [Documents] > [Templates...] from the StarBoard toolbar. The [Add
Template] screen is displayed-. Touch [Linear paper] to display various linear
paper templates.

=
New page =) Backgroun ]
/ i 1PDD201_4:3.WMF IPO0202_4:3 WHF IPD0206:_43WMF
[] 1POD206_4 3 WMF IPO0207_x3 WM IPO0208_1 2804360 prg
=
| | |
e = =
5 Edit Close J\I

After the meeting, John went back to the first page and reviewed

the discussion with his colleagues.

StarBoard Software 8.0

12



page

13

Page list m Saving data

Select [Page List] from the StarBoard toolbar. Select [Exit] from the StarBoard toolbar. The save confirmation dialog box is
displayed. Enter a [Title] and [Owner] for the data, then touch [Save]. To open
2] = the saved file, display the data list on the main menu, and select the data name
[yl 9 <Ll mtintinace from the list.

1/2 2/2

Confirmation

Exit appication.
Save data?

Prasentation
Rebur]

@)
S
show | save | __Print_| G
@1 =
o
-
. w
John has printed out what he wrote on StarBoard, and -
distributed it as a document to all of the meeting participants. e — i
Screen printing
Select [Page list] from the StarBoard toolbar. Touch [Print] on the [Page list]
screen, then select [Print all pages]. The printed pages are output from the printer
connected to the computer with StarBoard Software installed.
Print 2x
s HINT!
Pl Saved data can also be opened from [Saved Data] on the toolbar.
Fint range Copiss
@l Number of gopies: |1 =4
c T wl
- L
Cancel

In addition, John saved the notes from today’s meeting as a file

for the next meeting.

13 Chapter 3 DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD



Chapter 4

Chapter 4

14

A ]
will play the digital video which he shot while on his trip.
s Digital movies can be played on StarBoard.
Checkpoint

¢ An interface is required for inputting external video to the computer connected to StarBoard (USB,
IEEE1394, video capture card, etc.).

» Hardware overlay is activated by combining an external video input device with a video card.

StarBoard Software 8.0

2 Robert Hitachi has just returned from an observation trip abroad. Now he

MOVIE — ACTION AND REACTION

Connect the digital video to the computer.

See the manual included with the external device you are connecting for
information on how to connect the external device.

HINT!

You can also open the movie file to the computer. Select [Select File] > [Movie file], and then open
the desired movie file.

Start StarBoard Software

Select [External Video device] from the main menu. If multiple external devices
are connected, the [Select video device] screen is displayed.
Select the digital video, then touch [Video Input].

Select video device E|

Video controller (names and functions)

Maximize/minimize Volume Step Play
Import to Notebook Play Slow
Seek Slide l Pause LForward
e R PR
Stop Step Back Zoomin
Reverse Zoomout




page

15

Playing video Writing text and drawing shapes on video

In addition to the StarBoard toolbar, a video controller appears on the screen. Select [Tools] > [Pointer-pen] from the StarBoard toolbar.
Touch the [Play] button on the video controller. After something is drawn or written with

The video is displayed on StarBoard. [=1__ the Pointer-pen, it is automatically erased
2 s the next time the pen is used to draw or
gﬁg write. This function is very useful for indi-
- /“‘&“ cating areas you want to tempgrarily
= emphasize during an explanation.
g VAE . .
E To later save the text or drawings written
u 1| over a video image, touch & Import to
& i e R | Notebook.
dEel—FT— < |5 A \ - AP
7% et ()T FI B I S XU 3 i it
It is useful to add the Pointer-pen to the toolbar
in advance.
0 .

One of Robert’s colleagues asks him to replay the current scene. The video has now finished. :3:3_
<
=
o

. . E
Controlll.ng the video o | Ending a video
Pause the movie, then touch [Reverse]. Once the video winds back to the desired )
Select [Exit] from the StarBoard toolbar.
scene, touch [Slow]. . . .
A dialog box appears, asking you if you want to save your data. To save them,
— — enter a title and owner name, then touch [Savel]. If you select [Discard],
ifﬂgl — | - I > m| CURIA I !( ﬂ rlﬂﬂ\le\ll everything you wrote on the screen while the movie was playing will be lost (see
T N— e page 13).
Reverse Slow
- T —
[l Confirmation
/ 'Lﬂ t Exit applicati
Robert pauses the movie and adds explanatory text to it. e S
— 9
Tie e

Ouner Office

< Save I’ Discard | Cancel |

15 Chapter 4 MOVIE — ACTION AND REACTION



Chapter

Chapter 5

Document Packager

computer or network, as a single file.

need.

Document Packager

@_@@

=) Package info.dpl

r & DocumentPackag
N e

You've probably had the experience - wondering where you saved a file, or being una-
ble to find a file you prepared right before an important presentation or meeting. With
Document Packager, you can archive multiple files, located in different places on your

Document Packager lets you reliably and quickly save, move, and open the files you

e“

Package List

[E

sl

File Name

Fath

Documentl.doc  C\Document].doc
Document2 doc - ChYDocument2.doc
Graph.xls C:hGraph.sls

TEN
1 Presentation.ppt  C:%Presentation. ppt

Starting Document Packager

Select [Start] > [(All) Programs] > [StarBoard Software], then click [Document Packager].

The [Document Packager] screen is displayed.

Save a package list

Touch [Save List] on the [Document Packager]
screen.

[ T —
B o ctenmzin
[ ———
SL 28 &8
Add_| Remove; Read Lis\, Save List] Package] lose

16 Useful functions in StarBoard Software

A list of the packaged files is saved.

Package info.dpl

Package documents

File selection

Drag and drop the desired icons to the
Document Packager screen to add them to the
list.

0 DocumentPackager CEX

File Name. Path ‘

ﬁéj =1 v

Add Read Lit 1o:

’

Files can also be selected from the Windows
Explorer screen.

When you click [Add], the [Open file] screen is
displayed. Select the files to be packaged, then
click the [Open] button.

A list of packaged files is saved in the package
list. The package list can be updated to change
the package files it contains. Actions such as
adding and replacing files are also easy to
perform using a mouse.

Packaging files

After selecting all the files to be packaged, click

[Package].

@ Specify the location where the package is to
be saved, and its file name.

@ When you click [Save], the file packaging
process is executed.

Select the filename to save &3]
gavg(ﬁh o B~

(2]

N N\
File name: (\Dowmenwackage A| Sae | )
Save asbype: | Document Package file [*.cab] | Cancsl

After the packaging process ends, the [Exit]
dialog box appears.

Q Fackaging finished

0 K I

The packaged files are saved as compressed files

in cab format.

DocumentPackage.cab

StarBoard Software 8.0

16



Updating packaged files

Open a package list file. To remove files from

the list, drag and drop them away from the
Document Packager screen.

) DocumentPackager EEX

il Name Path
B Yoocument oo CDocumen oo
B Yoocumenzaoe CADocumenzaos
B Joie Cons

S Jprsssicasst CPrsesicnset

2"
E@;}

New files can be added by dragging and

dropping them onto the Document Packager
screen.

Opening a package file

Save a packaged file to your StarBoard
computer. (Or connect a USB memory device
containing a packaged file to your computer.)
In StarBoard Software, select [Select File], then
touch [Document Package].

Annotation on

PowerPoint
lide-sho:

[e

Movie file:

2]
waord
document.

= | [a

stil mage
file.

PDF File

[

Coursewars

i DocumentPackager 9=1[E]
Fie Nane. P
B ocnmci coomamze
@ Giphs  CAGiaphats
UL 5 S—
Ros

i : e = _
Click [Save list] to overwrite and save the
package list from [Edit File Order]. Then, click

[Package] to overwrite and save the most recent
version of the package file.

Touch the desired file.

DocumentPackage

B T
2
=
=
Desktoy
-
Cancel

page

Select [View] > [Topic List] from the StarBoard

toolbar. A list of the currently opened files will open in the foreground.

be displayed.
22 '@
ﬂ Page List e %ﬂ I@
E'N ; |7M-w Il@ movie 1/1
T /e
E apic List /
T——

Dot | Documents &
= r
i

Installing Document Packager on your computer

The Document Packager program is licensed for distribution only to StarBoard users.

The Document Packager program file (DocumentPackager.exe) is located in the folder where the
StarBoard Software program is installed.

To install the program, simply copy DocumentPackager.exe and save it to any location on your
computer. Double-click the icon for the copied DocumentPackager.exe to start the Document
Packager program.

Never use the Document Packager program for any other purpose. Please note that any problems
by using Document Packager are not covered by warranty.

17

Touch the desired file name on the [Topic list] to

G 13ydey)

17

Chapter 5 Useful functions in StarBoard Software




Chapter

Useful functions in StarBoard Software

. Loading a user profile
User profile

Select [Settings] > [User Profile] > [Load] from

) L . h d Ib I h fl | . !!npen profile E\
User profiles can be used to save user-specific settings such as toolbars. Once you save the StarBoard toolbar. Select the profile location o R
. . . . i i witch the cunent profile to the one in the extemal media
your user profile, for example, for presentation slideshow, you can quickly load the re- and specify the profile you want to load. - ~
. . The user proflle will be loaded. g E!\Presentation.pro

qU|red toolbar settings. &g Created date 5/26/2004 7:075M

. Updated date 5/26/2004 7:07 46
Iy .

Saving a user profile =
External media

Select [Settings] > [User Profile] > [Save] from We recommend you to specify names of your ®
the StarBoard toolbar. profiles in a way that makes it easy to distinguish Precefined profii

the particular purpose or user name.

§ save profile gl

&2

My docurment

User profile

- HINT!
It is very useful to create profiles which are customized for particular applications, such as
External media . .
whiteboard use and presentation use.

If you save a profile to a USB memory device, then you can load the profile on another computer.
This makes it possible to use StarBoard with the same profile settings no matter where you are.

Vi
%

Option Setting Tool| Tools +

i save |L4) userprofie @ fuieuw view .

m

l

[

ErNLT:

Fuoflename |Presertaion
Save |

StarBoard + |Edit] Edit *

Tool Indicator [Nt | Network

00t | Documents ¢ (<=
@

47} settings

Chapter 5

Select a destination for saving the profile, then
confirm the profile name and select [Save].

StarBoard Software 8.0 18



page

Check the connection with StarBoard

Check connecfion Touch [Check Connection] on the main menu.

Check the connection status between StarBoard
and the computer.

The [Check Connection] button appears red when
they are not connected correctly. Check the cable
connections and other connections.

Is the StarBoard screen display improperly positioned?

quibration Select [Settings] > [Calibration] from the main When you touch [OK], the pen positioning Follow the on-screen messages to touch
menu. screen is displayed. the standard point (red flashing mark)
The [Calibration] dialog box is displayed. center with the pen.
< & After you complete the calibration, touch
Elibipling [OK] to return to the main menu.
) @ &
. you prefer the calibration?(StarB oard F-75, LISBI?
@ Toload default values, push the "Default” button e o
0K | Default I Cancel I Q}
Enhance your presentations?
sPotI ig h'- During a PowerPoint file presentation, select When you touch this button, the spotlight
[Mode] > [Accessories] > [Spotlight] from the settings screen appears.
toolbar. The settings apply until the next time they @)
The spotlight is displayed. are changed. Set them before starting a g
— presentation. <
ﬁl el The spotlight position can be moved with &
e the pen. 1
( |§| —— ) Touch [Close] to close the spotlight.
|_@| topwakch

Record meeting content?

To record the content of a meeting, choose Toolbar =
Screen Record 8 P ——

> [Mode] > [Accessories] > [Screen Record]. You
can use Screen Record to save the content of a
meeting conducted on StarBoard as a movie file.
See the online help for more information.

19 Chapter 5 Useful functions in StarBoard Software



Chapter

Chapter 6

20 Index

A

Add Template 12
Adding a blank page 12
Adding cliparts 12

Background 3

C

Calibration 3, 19
Check connection 19
Clip Art 12

D

Document Packager 16
Documents 4

Edit 4

Exit 3

Export to a file 9
External Video device 3

F

Favourites 3
file type 8
Forward 14

H
Help 3
html 9

IEEE1394 14
Intelli-pen 5, 11
Interactive whiteboard 3, 10

M

Main 3
Maximize/minimize 14
minimizes/maximizes 5
Mode 4

Movie file 14

Navigation 11

o

Online Help 3
Options 3

P

Package 16
package list 16
Page List 8, 13
Pause 14

PC Operations 3
pen colour and width 6
Pen Settings 3
Play 14
Pointer-pen 5, 15
PowerPoint file 7
presentation 7
Print 13

Recently used item 4
Removable disk 7

S

Save 6,9

Save List 16
Saved Data 3
Saving data 13
Screen printing 13
Screen Record 19
Screen scrolling 11
Scroll 11

Seek Slide 14
Select File 3, 8
Settings 3, 4
slideshow 7
Software required 1
Spotlight 19
Starting 5

Step Play 14

Stop 14

T

Task Menus 3
Teleconference 3
Templates... 12
Tool Indicator 5
Tool Menu 3
Toolbar 4

Tools 4

Topic List 17

U

USB 14
USB memory device 7
User profile 18

\"

video capture card 14
Video controller 14
View 4

Volume 14

W

Welcome screen 3

y 4

Zoomin 14
Zoomout 14

StarBoard Software 8.0

20



HitachiSoft Ol.ldh bd

205 Westwood Ave, Long Branch, NJ 07740
Phone: 866-84 BOARDS (26273) / (732)-222-1511
Fax: (732)-222-T088 | E-mail: salesiitouchboards.com

StarBoard Software 8.0 User's Guide SBS0800EN


ronel.retuya
tb-logo

http://www.touchboards.com/

	Table of Contents
	StarBoard Software Welcome screen
	StarBoard Software Toolbar
	Writing Text on StarBoard
	Three StarBoard pens
	Starting StarBoard Software
	Select [Interactive whiteboard]
	Open the whiteboard screen and display the StarBoard toolbar
	Writing text with the handwriting pen
	Changing pen colour and line width
	Saving Data and Closing file

	POWERFUL PRESENTATION
	Saving a PowerPoint file to a USB memory device
	Connecting a USB memory device to a StarBoard dedicated computer
	Starting StarBoard Software
	Select [PowerPoint slide-show]
	Starting the slideshow
	Controlling slides through the toolbar
	Opening a desired slide from the page list
	Writing text on a slide
	Ending a presentation

	DYNAMIC INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD
	Start StarBoard Software
	Write text with the pen
	Moving text
	Screen scrolling
	Adding a blank page
	Adding cliparts
	Adding a template
	Page list
	Screen printing
	Saving data

	MOVIE - ACTION AND REACTION
	Connect the digital video to the computer.
	Start StarBoard Software
	Playing video
	Controlling the video
	Writing text and drawing shapes on video
	Ending a video

	Useful functions in StarBoard Software
	Document Packager
	User profile

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AGaramond-Semibold
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic
    /AngsanaNew
    /AngsanaNew-Bold
    /AngsanaNew-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaNew-Italic
    /AngsanaUPC
    /AngsanaUPC-Bold
    /AngsanaUPC-BoldItalic
    /AngsanaUPC-Italic
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /Artistik
    /AudioH
    /Batang
    /BatangChe
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BousungEG-Light-GB
    /BrowalliaNew
    /BrowalliaNew-Bold
    /BrowalliaNew-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaNew-Italic
    /BrowalliaUPC
    /BrowalliaUPC-Bold
    /BrowalliaUPC-BoldItalic
    /BrowalliaUPC-Italic
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CordiaNew
    /CordiaNew-Bold
    /CordiaNew-BoldItalic
    /CordiaNew-Italic
    /CordiaUPC
    /CordiaUPC-Bold
    /CordiaUPC-BoldItalic
    /CordiaUPC-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Custom-BoxABCNega
    /Custom-BoxNoPosi
    /CustomCircleAuto
    /CustomCircleAuto27
    /CustomCirclePosi
    /Custom-CirNoNega
    /Custom-SqFuNega
    /Custom-SqOpNega26
    /Custom-SqOpPosi
    /Custom-SqOpPosi23
    /Custom-Video
    /Custum-Movie
    /DilleniaUPC
    /DilleniaUPCBold
    /DilleniaUPCBoldItalic
    /DilleniaUPCItalic
    /Dotum
    /DotumChe
    /DSC1
    /DSC2
    /DSC3
    /EucrosiaUPC
    /EucrosiaUPCBold
    /EucrosiaUPCBoldItalic
    /EucrosiaUPCItalic
    /FreesiaUPC
    /FreesiaUPCBold
    /FreesiaUPCBoldItalic
    /FreesiaUPCItalic
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-CondensedBold
    /FuturaLT-Bold
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gulim
    /GulimChe
    /Gungsuh
    /GungsuhChe
    /H2gtrB
    /H2gtrL
    /H2gtrM
    /H2mjrL
    /H2mjrM
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HeitiCSEG-Medium-GB
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Black
    /Helvetica-BlackOblique
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /HelveticaCyr-Bold
    /HelveticaCyr-BoldInclined
    /HelveticaCyr-Inclined
    /HelveticaCyr-Upright
    /HelveticaGreek-BdInclined
    /HelveticaGreek-Bold
    /HelveticaGreek-Inclined
    /HelveticaGreek-Upright
    /HelveticaInseratCyr-Upright
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /HelveticaLT
    /HelveticaLT-Bold
    /HelveticaLT-BoldOblique
    /HelveticaLT-Condensed
    /HelveticaLT-Condensed-Bold
    /HelveticaLT-Condensed-BoldObl
    /HelveticaLT-Condensed-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Bold
    /HelveticaNeueCE-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Italic
    /HelveticaNeueCE-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueEastA-Bold
    /HelveticaNeueEastA-BoldObl
    /HelveticaNeueEastA-Roman
    /HelveticaNeueEastA-RomanObl
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Impact
    /IrisUPC
    /IrisUPCBold
    /IrisUPCBoldItalic
    /IrisUPCItalic
    /JasmineUPC
    /JasmineUPCBold
    /JasmineUPCBoldItalic
    /JasmineUPCItalic
    /KodchiangUPC
    /KodchiangUPCBold
    /KodchiangUPCBoldItalic
    /KodchiangUPCItalic
    /LilyUPC
    /LilyUPCBold
    /LilyUPCBoldItalic
    /LilyUPCItalic
    /LinGothic-Bold
    /LinGothic-Heavy
    /LinGothic-Light
    /LinGothic-Medium
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MingLiU
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Gothic
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MS-PGothic
    /MS-PMincho
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MS-UIGothic
    /Myriad-BdWeb
    /Myriad-CnItWeb
    /Myriad-CnWeb
    /Myriad-ItWeb
    /Myriad-Web
    /NSimSun
    /OfficinaSans-BoldItalic
    /OI_Standard_KFT_oct04
    /Optima
    /Optima-Bold
    /Optima-BoldOblique
    /Optima-Oblique
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PMingLiU
    /Shusung2CSEG-Medium-GB
    /SimHei
    /SimSun
    /SInnMing-Medium
    /SLinGothic-Bold
    /SP-Audio
    /SP-Audio2
    /SP-CirNega
    /SP-CirPosi
    /SP-SqNega
    /SP-SqPosi
    /SP-System
    /SP-Video
    /SPVideoBoxNoPosi
    /SPVideoCirNoNega
    /SPVideoSqFuNega
    /Symbol
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /TimesTenEastA-Bold
    /TimesTenEastA-BoldItalic
    /TimesTenEastA-Italic
    /TimesTenEastA-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Universal-GreekwithMathPi
    /Universal-NewswithCommPi
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VNI-Aptima
    /VNI-Aptima-Bold
    /VNI-Aptima-Italic
    /VNI-Helve
    /VNI-Helve-Bold
    /VNI-Helve-Italic
    /VNI-Internet-Mail
    /VNI-Times
    /VNI-Times-Bold
    /VNI-Times-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


